

73424-5

73424-5

NO. 73424-5-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

PORTER LAW CENTER, LLC d/b/a PORTER LAW CENTER
and DEAN DOUGLAS PORTER, Owner,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS,

Respondent.

2018 NOV 25 PM 1:07
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Ian S. McDonald
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 41403
1125 Washington Street SE
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-586-3264

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. Statement Of Facts.....3

 1. PLC and Porter3

 2. The Department’s investigation of PLC and Porter4

 B. The Director’s Authority Pursuant To The MBPA.....9

 C. Procedural History11

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....13

V. ARGUMENT16

 A. When PLC And Porter Engaged In Mortgage Broker Activity In Washington Without A License, They Committed Multiple Violations Of The Mortgage Brokers Practices Act.....16

 1. PLC and Porter admit to activities that constitute mortgage broker activities and thus, when they engaged in them without a license, they violated RCW 19.146.200(1)16

 2. PLC and Porter engaged in unfair or deceptive practices in violation of RCW 19.146.0201(2)18

 3. PLC and Porter obtained money from Washington consumers by fraud or misrepresentation in violation of RCW 19.146.0201(3)18

 B. Substantial Evidence Supports The Findings And Conclusions.....20

1.	PLC and Porter failed to assign error to specific findings of fact.....	20
2.	PLC and Porter performed loan modifications in Washington.....	20
3.	PLC and Porter’s purported “association” with a Washington attorney does not entitle them to the MBPA’s attorney exemption.....	24
C.	The ALJ’s Evidentiary Rulings And Credibility Determinations Do Not Constitute Errors Of Law	26
1.	The ALJ properly admitted evidence as to the transactions involving the PLC and Porter and each Washington consumer	27
2.	The credibility findings as to Porter were proper	30
D.	The Washington-Licensed Attorney Exemption Did Not Apply To PLC And Porter’s Washington Activities	32
1.	PLC and Porter did not qualify for the attorney exemption	32
2.	Even if PLC and Porter could show that Mercado performed legal services for PLC’s Washington clients, PLC and Porter are not insulated from the MBPA’s requirements	34
E.	The MBPA’s Exemption For Washington-Licensed Attorneys Is Consistent With The Separation Of Powers Doctrine.....	36
F.	The Imposition Of A Fine, Restitution, And Investigative Fees Is Authorized By Law; They Were Not Imposed Arbitrarily Or Capriciously Here	39
VI.	CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>All-State Constr. Co. v. Gordon</i> 70 Wn.2d 657, 425 P.2d 16 (1967).....	24
<i>Ancier v. State, Dep't of Health</i> 140 Wn. App. 564, 166 P.3d 829 (2007).....	15
<i>ARCO Prods. Co. v. Wash. Utils. and Transp. Com'n</i> 125 Wn.2d 805, 888 P.2d 728 (1995).....	39
<i>Brown v. Owen</i> 165 Wn.2d 706, 206 P.3d 310 (2009).....	37
<i>Callecod v. WSP</i> 84 Wn. App. 663, 929 P.2d 510 (1997).....	14, 32
<i>City of Univ. Place v. McGuire</i> 144 Wn.2d 640, 30 P.3d 453 (2001).....	31
<i>Franklin Cy. Sheriff v. Sellers</i> 97 Wn.2d 317, 646 P.2d 113 (1982).....	13
<i>Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Ctr. v. Holman</i> 107 Wn.2d 693, 732 P.2d 974 (1987).....	14
<i>Heinmiller v. Dep't of Health</i> 127 Wn.2d 595, 903 P.2d 1294, cert. denied, 518 U.S. 1006 (1995).....	16
<i>Hensel v. Dep't of Fisheries</i> 82 Wn. App. 521, 919 P.2d 102 (1996).....	15
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against King</i> 168 Wn.2d 888, 232 P.3d 1095 (2010).....	20
<i>In re Sehome Park Care Center, Inc.</i> 127 Wn.2d 774, 903 P.2d 443 (1995).....	24

<i>ITT Rayonier, Inc. v. Dalmon</i> 67 Wn. App. 504, 837 P.2d 647, <i>aff'd</i> , 122 Wn.2d 801, 863 P.2d 64 (1992).....	16, 27, 39
<i>Kraft v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Serv's.</i> 145 Wn. App. 708, 187 P.3d 798 (2008).....	14
<i>Markam Group, Inc. v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> 148 Wn. App. 555, 200 P.3d 748 (2009).....	14
<i>Nationscapital Mortgage Corp. v. Dep't of Financial Institutions</i> 133 Wn. App. 723, 137 P.3d 78, 92 (2006).....	27, 30, 40
<i>Short v. Demopolis</i> 103 Wn.2d 52, 691 P.2d 163 (1984).....	37, 38
<i>Sing v. John L. Scott, Inc.</i> 134 Wn.2d 24, 948 P.2d 816 (1997).....	18
<i>Stahl v. Delicor of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> 148 Wn.2d 876, 64 P.3d 10 (2003).....	24
<i>Tapper v. Empl. Sec. Dep't</i> 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993)	14
<i>Terry v. DES</i> 82 Wn. App. 745, 919 P.2d 111 (1996).....	14
<i>Tunstall v. Bergeson</i> 141 Wn.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000).....	15, 36, 37
<i>US West Commc'ns, Inc. v. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n</i> 86 Wn. App. 719, 937 P.2d 1326 (1997).....	15
<i>Vermette v. Andersen</i> 16 Wn. App. 466, 558 P.2d 258 (1976).....	14
<i>Washington State Dept. of Health Unlicensed Practice Program v. Yow</i> 147 Wn. App. 807, 199 P.3d 417 (2008).....	31

Statutes

RCW 19.146	1, 39
RCW 19.146.010(21).....	10, 11
RCW 19.146.020(1)(c)	10, 32, 35
RCW 19.146.020(c).....	10
RCW 19.146.0201(2).....	11, 18
RCW 19.146.0201(3).....	11, 18
RCW 19.146.200	9, 11, 16
RCW 19.146.200(3).....	40
RCW 19.146.220	9, 40
RCW 19.146.220(2).....	40, 41
RCW 19.146.220(2)(e)	19
RCW 19.146.221	13
RCW 19.146.223	9
RCW 19.146.235	4, 5
RCW 19.46.146.020(1)(c)	10
RCW 34.05.452(1).....	27
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	13
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	13
RCW 34.05.570(3)(a)-(e).....	13
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e).....	14

RCW 34.05.570(3)(i)..... 15, 27

Rules

ER 801(c)..... 29

ER 801(d)(2)..... 28

Regulations

WAC 10-08..... 12

WAC 10-08-211..... 12

WAC 208-08-020..... 12

WAC 208-660-008..... 10

WAC 208-660-008(5)..... 32

WAC 208-660-008(5)(a) 32

WAC 208-660-008(5)(b) 35

WAC 208-660-105..... 10

WAC 208-660-155(3)..... 9

WAC 208-660-530(7)..... 40

WAC 208-660-530(8)..... 40
